person or business violated this article knowingly or recklessly, the court may impose a civil penalty of the greater of five thousand dollars ($5,000)  
or up to twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) per instance of failed notification, provided that the latter amount shall not exceed two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000).

The remedies provided by this section shall be in addition to any other lawful remedy available.

No action may be brought under the provisions of this section unless such action is commenced within three (3) years after either the date on  
which the attorney general became aware of the violation, or the date that notice is sent to New York residents, whichever occurs first.